

LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

May 22, 1980

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K. J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

(3) The leases shall be for a period not to exceed 15 years, and may be renewed if the director determines that the management plans have been implemented and substantially complied with in a professionally acceptable manner;

(4) The leases may be terminated by the director at any time, without adjustment or compensation due any lessee, if such termination is in the best interests of the State. The director shall give 30 days' written notice prior to this termination. The director shall hold a public hearing, if requested by the lessee within 30 days of such notice. The director shall issue written notice of a final decision within 30 days of the hearing. This decision may be appealed to the Superior Court;

(5) Public access to lands leased under this paragraph may not be unreasonably denied; and

(6) No lease may convey any interest in lands affected other than those permitted by this section.

Sec. 3. Effective date. The revenue sharing provisions of this Act shall be retroactive to January 1, 1980 for lease agreements entered into the 1980 calendar year.

Effective July 3, 1980, Unless otherwise indicated

CHAPTER 684

H. P. 1682 – L. D. 1791

AN ACT to License Users of Ionizing and Nonionizing Radiation Equipment.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 10 MRSA § 103, sub-§ 9, as enacted by PL 1971, c. 423, § 1, is amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read:

These duties shall include monitoring radioactive emissions from all nuclear power reactors.

Sec. 2. 10 MRSA § 103, sub-§§ 10 and 11 are enacted to read:

10. Registration of nuclear power reactors. To register nuclear power reactors; and

11. Registering other sources of ionizing radiation. To register other sources and devices capable of emitting ionizing radiation. The department shall further

promulgate rules requiring annual certification and calibration of this equipment by competent technicians.

Sec. 3. 10 MRSA § 105 is enacted to read:

§ 105. Registration fees

The annual fee for registrations issued for operating nuclear power reactors is \$59,200 per unit.

Sec. 4. Permanent fund. All fees shall be paid to the Treasurer of State to be maintained as a permanent fund and used by the Department of Human Services for carrying out the provisions of this Act.

Effective July 3, 1980

CHAPTER 685

S. P. 737 — L. D. 1916

AN ACT Relating to Requirements for School Bus Operators and to the Inspection of School Buses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 29 MRSA § 2013, sub-§ 1, ¶F is enacted to read:

F. Shall not be a habitual offender, as defined in section 2292.

Sec. 2. 29 MRSA § 2017, as repealed and replaced by PL 1975, c. 29, is amended by adding after the first sentence a new sentence to read:

In addition, twice during the school year, between September 1st and November 30th and between March 1st and May 31st at a time and place convenient to the appropriate school authorities or an owner, each school bus, as defined in this Title, shall be submitted to an inspection conducted by the State Police.

Effective July 3, 1980